## U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DAMAN & DIU REVENUE DEPARTMENT, COLLECTORATE, DAMAN.

No. 3/15/2017/LQN/MBR-PWD/2017/ 1945

Dated: 01 / 07/2019

## DECLARATION

WHEREAS, vide Preliminary Notification No. 3/15/2017/LQN/MBR-PWD/2017/6819 dated 31/07/2018, it was Notified under Section 11 of the Right to Fair compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013, that the land described in the schedule of the said Notification was needed for the public purpose, namely, Construction of Main Balance Reservoir (MBR) at village Dunetha, Nani Daman.

WHEREAS, the land holder i.e. Shri Ismail Ebrahimbhai Dhariwal has submitted No Objection Certificate and also has executed "RELEASE CUM SURRENDER DEED and MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING" to the requiring department, subject to payment of compensation as per RFCTLARR, 2013, and a report was submitted to the Government Authority i.e. Administrator of Daman & Diu to proceed with the acquisition process and the same has been approved by the appropriate Government i.e. Administrator of Daman & Diu.

**AND WHEREAS**, the UT Administration of Daman & Diu is satisfied on the basis of the Right to Fair compensation and Transparency in Land Acquisition, Rehabilitation and Resettlement Act, 2013, that the said land as described in the schedule hereto (hereafter referred to as the said land/lands) is needed for the public purpose.

**NOW, THEREFORE,** it is hereby declared under the provision of Section 19 of the Land Acquisition & Rehabilitation Act that the said land is required for the public purpose, namely, Construction of Main Balance Reservoir (MBR) at village Dunetha, Nani Daman. The details are mentioned below:-

U. T. :	UT of Daman & Diu			
District :	Daman			
Village :	Rural area, Dunetha, Nani Daman.			
Approximately area :	650.00 Sq. Mtrs.			
Purpose :	Construction of Main Balance Reservoir (MBR) at village Dunetha, Nani Daman			

SCHEDULE OF LAND

Continue.....2/-

Sr. No.	Taluka/ Village	Survey No./P.T. Sheet No.	Sub Divn. No	Name of the persons believed to be interested in land ownership.	Approximate Area in Sq. Mtrs.
1.	Dunetha	S.No. 165	3 (Part)	Ismailbhai Ebrahimbhai	650.00
				Dhariwala	
				Total area acquired	650.00

## DETAILS OF THE LANDS

Total land required by the requiring body Total Government land admeasuring Total land to be acquired under RTFCRR : 650.00 Sq. Mtrs.

: -Nil-.

: 650.00 Sq. Mtrs.

Repest

(Rakesh Minhas) Land Acquisition Collector, Daman

Τo,

The All persons interested in lands.

## Copy to:

- The Deputy Director of Planning and Statistics, Daman with a request to publish in the Official Gazette and supply copies of the Gazette to this office.
  - 2. The DIO, NIC, Daman with a request to upload on official Website.
  - 3. The Chief Executive Officer, District Panchayat, Moti Daman for wide publicity.
  - 4. The Executive Engineer, PWD, Daman.
  - 5. The Mamlatdar, Daman with a request to keep on notice board and to keep at prominent places at Rural Area, Nani Daman and also requested to serve upon the persons interested in land through the concerned Talathi.